
Response to WASB questions 
 

Question 1 

Do you agree with the proposed definition of a water report entity? If not, how should a water 

report entity be defined and why?   

 

Yes we agree with the concept of an entity but not necessarily the term.  

NOW believes in terms of reporting on physical catchments, once the inclusions and exclusions are 

defined, it is appropriate to refer to the name of that physical catchment throughout the GPWAR as 

opposed to using the term entity throughout the report (NOW accepts the standard may not be 

necessarily be exclusive of this approach). 

 

 

Question 2 

Do you agree with the proposed definition of a general purpose water accounting report? If not, 

how should a general purpose water accounting report be defined and why?   

 

NOW disagrees with this definition. The definition seems to lack logic and excludes the case of an 

individual preparing a GPWAR by implying one is prepared for people that are unable to obtain the 

information themselves.  

 

A simple, logical, non exclusive and clear definition may be along the lines of “A GPWAR is a 

consolidated and informative summary of the water resource and water management that occurred 

within the defined entity for the defined reporting period” 

 

Question 3 

Do you agree that the requirement to prepare a general purpose water accounting report should be 

tied to the information needs of users? If not, what basis for the preparation of general purpose 

water accounting reports should be applied and why? 

 

Yes  

 

Question 4 

Do you agree with the proposed objective of general purpose water accounting reports? If not, what 

should be the objective and why? 

 

In the current form this product is a snapshot in time and a hindsight report. NOW does not believe 

it is a useful product for making decisions on the allocation of resources, as more appropriate, 

current information will always be freely available to the public. It may be applicable to evaluating 

historical decisions however. NOW believes the definition is over-stating what could be practically 

achieved through GPWAR production. 

 

 

NOW believes there should be an additional objective as this definition excludes probably the most 

common use of the product, which is to simply know the information. E.g. How did dam levels 

change for the year? With this users may not be making any decisions or evaluating any 

management. It is simply providing water resource information. 

 



Currently it is not at all clear to NOW who the actual users of the current form of this product will 

be, which should drive the objective of the GPWARs.  

 

Question 5 

Do you agree with the proposal to apply the accrual basis of water accounting in the preparation of 

general purpose water accounting reports? If not, what should be the basis and why? 

 

NOW agrees with accrual accounting, however, the current availability and timeliness of information 

prevents detailed accrual accounting. The best possible is generalised annual accrual approach.  

 

NOW also notes that the significant component of most GPWARs would be the physical flows. In this 

sense is it more logical to state that it is being prepared on a cash basis with the exception of the 

non-physical components? 

 

Question 6 

Do you agree with the proposed definition of a prior period error? If not, how should a prior period 

error be defined and why? 

 

Yes 

   

Question 7 

Do you agree with the proposal to require prior period errors to be corrected by restating the 

comparative information presented for the prior period(s) to ensure they are corrected in the period 

in which they occurred? If not, how should prior period errors be accounted for and why?   

 

Yes 

 

Question 8 

Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirement related to error corrections? If not, what 

alternative or additional information should be disclosed and why? 

 

Yes 

 

Question 9 

Do you agree that the Contextual Statement should provide information that enables users to 

understand the physical and administrative aspects of the water report entity, as well as providing 

information about the water assets and water liabilities of the water report entity, including any 

conditions that have had an impact on the management of those water assets and water liabilities? 

If not, why not?   

 

Yes. 

 

Question 10 

What, if any, additional information should be required to be provided in the Contextual Statement 

and why? 

 

N/A 

 

Question 11 

Do you agree with the proposed information to be included in the Accountability Statement? If not, 

what information should not be included and why?  



 

NOW agrees on reporting exceptions to operating outside of the externally imposed requirement; 

however this should not be looked at as a tool to audit compliance.  

 

Assessing compliance is overstepping the water accounting discipline and the ability to get such a 

product signed off would be extremely limited given that much compliance in water, unlike financial 

accounting, is subjective. NOW would not be able to apply the perceived intent of this definition of 

the accountability statement and does not think it should be part of the standard. 

 

While NOW does cover significant amounts of compliance within the report including the contextual 

statement and the notes and sees no need to restate the information in the accountability 

statement in the sense of claiming whether or not compliance was achieved. Again, NOW requests 

that WASB note that these reports will be mostly prepared by water accountants, who have limited 

scope to fairly assess the compliance of the system. NOW believes if all the information is fairly 

presented a user themselves should be able to gauge whether compliance was met to their 

satisfaction, as opposed to being told by us it was. 

 

As a whole, NOW questions if we need an accountability statement for the product to be effective. It 

is difficult to imagine a user will gain anything extra out of the product and NOW struggles to see 

what value is added apart from doing because the standard says we should? It really seems to be 

unnecessarily adding complexity and reducing publishing efficiency of these reports. It should be 

noted this will be even more evident if more frequent reporting time-steps was desirable. 

  

Question 12 

Should additional information be required to be included in the Accountability Statement? If so, 

why?   

 

No 

 

Question 13 

Do you agree with the proposed sign-off requirements for the Accountability Statements? If not, 

what alternative sign-off requirements should be prescribed and why? 

 

NOW disagrees with the proposed sign-off requirements. As previously stated, it would be extremely 

difficult for NOW to achieve signoff with compliance issues which would unnecessarily delay or stop 

the publication of a water accounting report. 

 

 

Question 14 

Are the three line items required by the ED AWAS 1 sufficient and appropriate? If not, what 

additional or alternative line items should be required and why? 

 

The terminologies are an issue. 

 

Net-water assets are not relevant to water accounting as proposed by the draft standard. Most 

valleys that would be accounted for in NSW should in fact have a net water asset of approximately 

zero. Some on the other hand that operate under annual accounting may be of benefit to have a 

positive net water asset. This means that two separate reports can never be comparable and the net 

water asset adds no value to the product. NOW feels as such, this would conflict with the original 

intent of implementing an accounting standard. 

 



 

Question 15 

 

Do you agree with the proposed requirements for when to include additional sub-classifications of 

the three line items? If not, in what circumstances should additional sub-classifications be required 

and why? 

 

Yes 

 

Question 16 

Do you agree with the proposed definition of a water asset? If not, how should a water asset be 

defined and why?  

 

We agree with the broader definition, however are concerned it can be misused whereby a defined 

asset is included in a GPWAR but cannot be called upon to settle the reported liabilities (e.g. as 

occurs in the National Water Account). There are no restrictions in the standard to stop this 

happening. It has to be enforced that if you recognise an asset within an entity you must also 

recognise the specific liabilities on that specific asset or not at all. E.g. A wetland or a non-connected 

storage cannot meet irrigation demand. 

 

In a valley such as the Namoi where irrigators have significant volumes of on-farm storage the 

standard definition would recognise these storages, however these storage are partly filled by the 

main dams within the entry therefore double accounting issues if they are included. The volume can 

be defined however to be included you should also know the appropriate ratio split of inflow to that 

storage. Under the current definition these storage would simply be recognised and double 

accounting would be unavoidable.  

 

Similarly groundwater assets cannot meet surface water liabilities. If you follow the standard this will 

happen as both surface water and groundwater meet the required definitions. The two have to be 

separated and the standard must enforce this for the net water asset and the standard itself to have 

any relevance. 

 

Further to this the standard fails to adequately demonstrate that the concept of the ‘groundwater 

asset’ is possible to adequately implement for groundwater reporting in NSW. NOW have tried many 

approaches including using the annual extraction limit, however all have failed or proved an 

inadequate representation that is purely being reported in such a way to follow the standard. In our 

opinion, the standard simply does not work well for groundwater reporting and it needs to be 

addressed by WASB. NOW would be happy to provide all required information of NSW groundwater 

aquifers, and resource support for WASB to convince NOW otherwise. 

 

Question 17 

Do you agree with the proposed criteria for recognising a water asset in the Statement of Water 

Assets and Water Liabilities? If not, what alternative recognition criteria should be applied and why? 

 

Partly, however as above, when defining an asset all linked liabilities must also be able to be defined 

with representational faithfulness, otherwise it should not be recognised. The standard needs to 

detail this. 

   

Question 18 

Is the proposed guidance in the ED AWAS 1:66-69 useful in clarifying the notion of future benefits? If 

not, what alternative or additional guidance should be included and why?   



 

We don’t agree for the same reasons detailed above. For example a recreational storage that serves 

no other benefit than recreational purposes would be recognised under this definition, however if 

included in the statements in can not meet any of the liabilities recognised therefore the resource 

situation reported and the net-water asset is misleading. Part of the issue falls back to the definition 

of entity. 

 

 

Question 19 

Is the proposed guidance in the ED AWAS 1:70-76 useful in clarifying the application of the definition 

and recognition criteria for water assets? If not, what alternative or additional guidance should be 

included and why? 

 

It helps define what an asset can potentially be however does not address the problems outlined 

above.  

 

Question 20 

Do you agree with the proposed distinction between a present water right and a future water right? 

If not, why not?   

 

We agree with the definition in principle but are a little confused. We do not fully understand its 

relevance in producing a GPWAR. Any rights could generally be realised as both current and future 

as they are ongoing. It’s a confusing section of the document for us.  

 

Question 21 

Is the guidance in the ED AWAS 1:74-80 useful for distinguishing between a present water right and 

a future water right? If not, what alternative or additional guidance should be included and why?   

 

See above. With the confusion we are unable to adequately comment on this 

 

Question 22 

Do you agree with the proposed treatment of a future water right (i.e. not recognised as a water 

asset, but with information required to be disclosed)? If not, what alternative treatment should be 

applied and why? 

 

Yes we agree with the treatment we are just not quite sure what a future water right is and when it 

applies. 

 

Question 23 

Do you agree with the proposed definition of a contingent water asset? If not, how should a 

contingent water asset be defined and why?   

 

Yes 

 

Question 24 

Is the proposed guidance in the ED AWAS 1:82-85 useful for determining whether an item 

represents a contingent water asset? If not, what alternative or additional guidance should be 

included and why?  

 

Yes 

  



Question 25 

Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements for contingent water assets? If not, what 

alternative or additional information should be disclosed and why? 

 

Yes 

 

Question 26 

Do you agree with the proposed definition of a water liability? If not, how should a water liability be 

defined and why?   

 

Agree with the broad definition of a liability however disagree with previous WASB guidance of 

applying the water liability/future water commitment definitions to licences such as in northern 

NSW e.g. 125% annual use limit however 200% account limit. In this situation WASB guidance was 

that a future water commitment exists however NOW strongly believe this to be incorrect and 

reporting in such a manner is not only misleading but not useful to a reader.  

 

Second to this, our systems are also not set-up to allow such a split. The water has been placed in 

the licence holder’s account and cannot be used for anything else. A commitment has been made 

and the full liability should be recognised.  

 

The standard requires clarification here - if NOW are required to follow WASB’s advice and separate 

northern valley licences into liability/future commitments it will not be possible for us to apply that 

standard and NOW would also be hesitant to exhaust resources producing numbers that have no 

relevance for our users. 

 

Question 27 

Do you agree with the proposed criteria for recognising a water liability in the Statement of Water 

Assets and Water Liabilities? If not, what alternative recognition criteria should be applied and why?   

 

We agree apart from the comments above. 

 

Question 28 

Is the proposed guidance in the ED AWAS 1:87-91 useful in clarifying the notion of present 

obligations and the application of the definition of, and recognition criteria for, a water liability? If 

not, what alternative or additional guidance should be included and why? 

 

Not particularly as in this case the definition provides sufficient clarity. The guidance appears to be 

more of a hindrance in understanding. Having examples (89) is useful however NOW does not agree 

with the terminology and implied application being used in this particular example. Allocation 

carryover is a specific term used to describe an action on an allocation account. The allocated water 

in the account is the actual present obligation. Allocation carryover represents the action of taking 

all or part of this present obligation to the proceeding water year. The standard is potentially 

creating confusion for what is a clearly understood term in NSW. 

 

While the figure reported is in fact the figure carried over, if the intent is to allow users to 

understand how the accounting occurs with the financial aspect and gain a greater appreciation of 

the resulting product, having an account in your chart of accounts called carry over is not logical, and 

confusion is unavoidable. 

 

Question 29 



Do you agree with the proposed distinction between a present obligation and a future water 

commitment, including the proposed definition of a future water commitment? If not, what 

alternative distinction should be provided and why?   

 

While NOW does not disagree with the definition, the example given above (northern valley 

licences) shows that there can be two totally different interpretations of it and as such recommend 

more work for clarification. NOW cannot conceptualise when a present obligation would be split 

from a future water commitment. 

 

Question 30 

Is the guidance in the ED AWAS 1:87-95 useful for distinguishing between a present obligation and a 

future water commitment? If not, what alternative or additional guidance should be included and 

why?  

 

As previously stated, NOW does not necessarily have a problem with the reading of the definitions 

but the fact NOW and WASB can interpret this two different ways is a concern.  

 

Further to this, NOW isn’t overly convinced with the purpose trying to be achieved here. For 

example if you are aware that you have an obligation to give all of your water away at the beginning 

of the next season reporting on your net-water asset for the reporting period is largely an irrelevant 

exercise. While it’s a true indicator of that exact point in time, it would not be a useful report for 

anything that NOW can envisage.  

 

Question 31 

 

Do you agree with the proposed treatment of future water commitments (i.e. not recognised as 

water liabilities, but with certain information required to be disclosed)? If not, what alternative 

treatment should be applied and why? 

 

As stated above, no. If it is a significant volume and has been committed (put aside in storage) it 

should be counted as a liability. Otherwise it would appear more water is available than there in the 

statements than in reality. NOW does not see what benefit is achieved in doing this. Having a 

significant future commitment disclosed in another section risks that people will overlook it or view 

it as not as important as the numbers presented in your statements. It’s important to remember it 

will not be accountants reading this that are wary to look for the fine print. 

 

Question 32 

Do you agree with the proposed definition of a contingent water liability? If not, how should a 

contingent water liability be defined and why?   

 

Yes, we agree 

 

Question 33 

Is the proposed guidance in the ED AWAS 1:97-100 useful for determining whether an item 

represents a contingent water liability? If not, what alternative or additional guidance should be 

included and why?  

 

We are confused about how this would be used in practice. The example below of an end of system 

minimum flow describes how NOW treated it (i.e. not as a contingent water liability). The AWAS 

appears to indicate that it should be a Contingent water liability. 

 



NOW believe a minimum flow would not be recognised as a contingent liability but an actual 

decrease in water asset tagged as minimum flow requirement for the reporting year. If not all of the 

requirement was met, this would be detailed in the linked note.  

 

Perhaps supplementary entitlement announcements is a better example of a contingent water 

liability from NOW's point of view. However, NOW covers the contingency in the note and 

Contextual Statement for supplementary extractions and sees no need for a separate note. 

 

We would appreciate more clarification here. 

 

Question 34 

Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements for contingent water liabilities? If not, what 

alternative or additional information should be disclosed and why? 

 

NOW agrees with how a contingent liability should be disclosed. It seems however NOWs 

interpretation of what becomes a contingent liability may be different to WASB. It is a worrying sign 

that many parts of the standard comes down to interpretation.  

 

NOW also believes that a separate disclosure note is not necessarily required, and that it can be 

included in the notes associated with specific statement line items or the Contextual Statement. 

 

Question 35 

Are the five line items required by the ED AWAS 1 sufficient? If not, what additional or alternative 

line items should be required and why?   

 

The broader categories seem logical when a financial accounting approach is being applied. It should 

be noted however that much of the feedback NOW received on our GPWARs (submitted with this) 

was generally critical of the financial approach and in particular people struggled to understand how 

the statement of changes is to be interpreted and what value it is adding. The net water asset also 

appeared to be poorly accepted and/or understood. The reviews were by highly experienced 

technical water people. It’s difficult to imagine this product can successfully reach a wider user base, 

if our technical people are struggling to interpret products produced in-line with the draft. While 

these people could no doubt be educated to understand it’s doubtful whether they would be willing 

and interested enough to commit to such a learning exercise in order to understand a handful of 

annual figures. 

 

Question 36 

Do you agree with the proposed requirements for when to include additional sub-classifications of 

the five line items? If not, under what circumstances should additional sub-classifications be 

required and why?  

 

NOW agrees, but in addition you would break down an item if the target users are interested in such 

detail, or a specific figure (it may not necessarily assist them in understanding the changes in net-

water assets as the requirement of the standard states). 

 

Question 37 

Are the five line items required by the ED AWAS 1 sufficient? If not, what additional or alternative 

line items should be required and why?   

 

Yes, however NOW does not believe this has to be interpreted as having five independent line items 

(see the way we have done the physical statement to clarify this – it does not specifically list a line 



item called opening and closing however the information is still apparent). NOW also believes having 

a physical statement at all is questionable when all the required figures could be presented in one or 

two statements. Continually restating figures is actually very confusing to users.   

 

NOW has trialled producing a set of account statements that does not include the Physical Flow 

Statement while still maintains all the detail required. NOW believes that this is acceptable under 

the original water accounting framework and is an easy presentation to interpret. 

 

Question 38 

Do you agree with the proposed requirements for when to include additional sub-classifications of 

the five line items? If not, under what circumstances should additional sub-classifications be 

required and why? 

 

Same comment as previously detailed. You may wish to go to more detailed sub-categories for 

reasons other than helping the user understand the physical flows of the system. NOW thinks point 

116 is worded poorly. Often there will be reasonably logical explanations as to why an unaccounted 

difference has occurred as opposed to it being an ‘unexplained’ change. 

 

Question 39 

Do you agree with the proposed definition of a group water report entity? If not, how should a 

group water report entity be defined and why?   

 

In general, yes. 

 

Question 40 

Do you agree with the proposed definition of a group water accounting report? If not, how should a 

group water accounting report be defined and why?   

 

Yes 

 

Question 41 

Are circumstances under which a group water accounting report would be required to be prepared 

clear from these proposed definitions? If not, what alternative or additional guidance should be 

included and why? 

 

It would depend on the purpose of the report and the targeted user group. Reporting as a single 

entity could potentially erode some useful detail. As an example reporting on the Namoi-Peel as a 

whole. 

   

Question 42 

Do you agree with the proposed procedures for preparing a group water accounting report? If not, 

what alternative or additional guidance should be included and why? 

 

Yes 

 

Question 43 

Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements about quantification approaches? If not, 

what additional or alternative information should be disclosed and why? 

 

NOW agrees information should be disclosed however it will be often impossible to adhere to the 

list identified by 138. An example may be assuming 50% of entitlement was used. This may be based 



on some sample data in a similar area, or by professional opinion (a catchment officer assessment 

based on viewing cropping in the area and talking to locals). Levels of accuracy, compliance with 

quantification standards, sensitivities etc while desirable may not be possible for such an estimate. 

NOW believes it is sufficient to clearly state how the number has been estimated. An accuracy 

assessment guide could be offered but this may not be based on any statistical analysis. NOW 

believes this approach should be stipulated as a minimal requirement while not excluding more 

detailed analysis where possible.  

 

Question 44 

Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements about future prospects? If not, what 

additional or alternative information should be disclosed and why?. 

 

It is difficult to imagine this is a useful exercise with hindsight reporting. If the report was able to be 

produced in real time then such figures may be useful. 

 

Question 45 

Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements about trading of rights that relate to water 

of the water report entity? If not, what additional or alternative information should be disclosed and 

why? 

 

Yes 

 

Question 46 

Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements about how the water report entity's water 

assets have been used during the reporting period in the pursuit of environmental, social and 

cultural, and economic benefit? If not, what additional or alternative information should be 

disclosed and why? 

 

No, NOW does not agree the above should be enforced as a requirement of a GPWAR. Some of the 

items specified are getting well beyond the realms of water accounting. It’s also important to 

remember such reports will generally be prepared by water accounting groups with limited 

resources, time and capability to be adequately commenting on social, cultural and economic 

aspects. While the standard should not be exclusive of including such things, stating that data such 

as economic benefits shall be included is not realistic and would not be able to be applied by NOW 

without significant funding boosts to the water accounting area. 

 

Question 47 

Are circumstances under which segment information would be required to be provided clear from 

the proposed requirements? If not, what alternative or additional guidance should be proposed and 

why?   

 

Yes 

 

Question 48 

Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements for segments? What alternative or 

additional information should be disclosed and why? 

 

Yes.  

 

Question 49 



Are the circumstances under which an event after the reporting period would be classified as either 

an adjusting event after the reporting period or a non-adjusting event after the reporting period 

clear from the proposed definitions and guidance within the ED AWAS 1? If not, what alternative 

definitions or guidance should be provided and why?   

 

Yea 

 

Question 50 

Do you agree with the proposed treatment for adjusting events after the reporting period? If not, 

what treatment should be prescribed and why?   

 

Yes 

 

Question 51 

Do you agree with the proposed treatment for non-adjusting events after the reporting period? If 

not, what treatment should be prescribed and why? 

 

Yes, however the inclusion of this should be at the discretion of the report preparation and not 

compulsory. 

 

Question 52 

Do you agree that the implementation guidance provided is appropriate? If not, why not?   

 

Yes. It’s a difficult standard to apply for water accounting people. Any documentation that assists 

the process is appropriate. 

 

Question 53 

What additional or alternative implementation guidance should be provided and why? 

 

It is difficult for NOW to assess. It appears very likely that if GPWARs were prepared by independent 

groups (both of which are attempting to interpret and apply the standard) for the same entity, the 

resulting products could potentially be very different and portray quite a different picture of the 

resource situation to a user. 

 

For example if WASB were to prepare a GPWAR for a NSW regulated valley we are confident it 

would be quite different from the one NOW is currently producing. While NOW agree flexibility is 

essential we are not sure the current level of flexibility was intended when formulating a national 

standard for accounting. Much of how a water process should be accounted for seems to come 

down to personal opinion. In finance the decisions tend to be more black and white. 

 

An addition would be more practical advice on how to setup an account. This would include the 

establishment of a physical flow conceptual model of the river/entity as the first step. From this the 

transactions can be determined which would lead to the establishment of the Chart of Accounts. 

 

Question 54 

Are the model reports useful in illustrating the application of the ED AWAS 1? If not, why not? 

 

Yes, they are helpful in piecing together what this product should look like and the components it 

may contain. As stated above however, it is not as helpful for someone who is interested in 

producing a GPWAR and specifically how they should be accounting processes they are interested in. 

 



NOW General Comments 
 

NOWs overall assessment of the standard is that more work is required before it could be adopted 

as a workable standard. NOW will continue to trial and test the draft standard but are finding that 

the current complexity is limiting NOW’s ability to produce timely and user relevant accounts.  

 

The concern is the standard is potentially too strict with the financial disciple application and it often 

appears to be this way purely for the goal of staying with the financial approach in all aspects. 

 

NOW are willing to continue to work with WASB with a desire to produce a more workable and user 

relevant standard. NOW are continuing to produce GPWARs that it feels are in line with the original 

vision of the conceptual framework produced under the NWI while not necessarily in line with the 

current draft standard. These GPWARs are intended to inform the ED AWAS 1 to possible alternative 

approaches that could be adopted. 

 

NOW identifies a significant risk to widespread adoption of the standard if WASB fails to address the 

issues raised. 

 

NOW feedback on its GPWARs 
 

The GPWARs published by NOW is an attempt to apply with the best of our ability, the current 

version of the draft ED AWAS1 to NSW catchments. GPWARs are available for the Murrumbidgee, 

Namoi/Peel and Macquarie Catchments 2009-10, while Lachlan and Gwydir accounts are being 

developed. These documents can be downloaded from the NSW Office of Water website 

(www.water.nsw.gov.au) 

 

NOW technical people from outside of the water accounting branch were approached to provide 

feedback on the GPWARs that NOW have currently published (one respondent for each). The 

feedback is a combination of specifics to the particular reports provided and broader comments 

relating to the fundamental concepts of the standard itself.  

 

This feedback, unedited, has also been provided to assist in the standard review process. The 

informal questionnaire asked the following questions:  

 

Contextual Statement 

 

- Has the area within the catchment being considered by the GPWAR been clearly defined? If no, 

please clarify. 

- Does the contextual statement provide an adequate and informative background to the climatic 

conditions and resource management policy that was in place for the accounted water year?  

- Is there any additional information that you would find useful to be presented in the contextual 

statement? If Yes please expand. 

 

Water Accounting Statements 

 

- Do the three statements provide an overall picture of the catchment for the 2009-10 water year? 



- Do the statements present information in a clear, concise and understandable way that provide a 

clear picture of both the water resource situation and the management of the resource for the 

2009-10 water year? 

- Why do you think licensed extractions appear only in the Statement of Physical flows and not as a 

water asset decrease in the Statement of Changes in Water Assets and Water Liabilities? 

- Do you think defining a ‘net water asset’ is useful? What is your understanding of what it 

represents and what could be its potential uses? 

- Overall do you think the concept of adopting financial accounting disciplines, including 

terminologies and presentations, transition well to water accounting? 

- Are there any aspects of the statements that you feel were confusing, or could be improved? If yes 

please explain. 

 

 

Note disclosures 

 

Reconciliation of change in net water asset to net change in physical water storage 

 

- What is your interpretation of what this reconciliation is showing? 

 

- Do you consider it informative? 

 

- What value, if any, does it add to the Water Accounting Statements in terms of the water resource 

situation? 

 

Water assets available to settle water liabilities and future commitments within 12 months of reporting date 

 

 

- What is your interpretation of what this reconciliation is showing? 

 

- Do you consider it informative information? 

 

- What value, if any, does it add to the Water Accounting Statements in terms of the future water 

resource commitments and availability? 

 

Notes 

 

- Does the information provided in the notes assist in understanding the figures presented in the 

water accounting statements? 

 

- Is there any additional information you think should be included? 

 

 

General Comment 

 

- What is your overall opinion on the structure and layout adopted in the GPWAR to present water 

information? 



- What suggestions do you have to improve on the layout and structure of the GPWAR presented? 

- Do you think this is an effective way to report on water resources and management to user groups 

such as irrigators, industry and the general public? 

- Other comments 

 

 

 

 

 

 


